between financial years, some figures in the previous year’s audited financial statements
have been amended.

There has been a redistribution of costs within the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement. The pensions interest cost within the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of
Services has increased with a corresponding reduction in the Remeasurement of the Net
Defined Benefit Liability, (actuarial (gains) or losses on pension assets and liabilities) in
Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure. Essentially, the expected return on scheme
assets that was credited to the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services has been
replaced with an equivalent figure using the discount rate.

The effects of the restatement on the financial statements are as follows. Only those lines
that have changed are shown.

58

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Note 23  Defined Benefit Pension Scheme (continued)

Change in Accounting Policy IAS19R (continued)

Effect on Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
As
Previously
Stated
2012/13
£000

As
Restated
2012/13
£000

Amendment
2012/13
£000

Rating and Council Tax Valuation and Electoral
Registration

3,702 3,722 20

Cost of Services 3,717 3,737 20
Financing and Investment Income and
Expenditure

33 241 208

(Surplus)/Deficit on Provision of Services 57 285 228
Remeasurement of Net Defined Benefit Liability 771 543 (228)
Other Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure

771 543 (228)

Movement in Reserves Statement – Usable Reserves

General Fund Balance

As
Previously
Stated
2012/13
£000

As
Restated
2012/13
£000

Amendment
2012/13
£000

Surplus/(Deficit) on Provision of Services (57) (285) (228)
Total Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure

(57) (285) (228)

Adjustments between accounting basis and
funding basis under regulations

55 283 228

Movement in Reserves Statement – Unusable Reserves

General Fund Balance

As
Previously
Stated
2012/13
£000

As
Restated
2012/13
£000

Amendment
2012/13
£000

Other Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure

(771) (543) 228

Total Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure

(771) (543) 228

Adjustments between accounting basis and
funding basis under regulations

(55) (283) (228)

59

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Independent auditor’s report to the members of Grampian Valuation Joint Board and
the Accounts Commission for Scotland

We certify that we have audited the financial statements of Grampian Valuation Joint Board
for the year ended 31 March 2014 under Part VII of the Local Government (Scotland) Act
1973.  The financial statements comprise the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement, Movement in Reserves Statement, Balance Sheet and Cash-Flow Statements
and the related notes. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their
preparation is applicable law and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as